The net liability disclosed above relating to funded and unfunded plans are as follows:

As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Fair value of plan assets (276.69) (207.82)

Present value of funded obligations 274.25 233.23

(Surplus)/Deficit of gratuity plan (2.44) 25.41

Categories of plan assets are as follows:

As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Insurer managed funds (276.69) (207.82)

Total (276.69) (207.82)

Significant estimates: Actuarial assumptions and sensitivity

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

As at As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Discount Rate 6.85% 7.50%

Salary growth Rate 0% for F.Y. 2020-21;12% for 10% p.a. for next 3 years &
F.Y. 2021-22;10% for 8% p.a. thereafter

F.Y. 2022-23;8% thereafter

Withdrawal Rate 2% at all ages 2% at all ages

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

   Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in Increase in Decrease in
assumptions assumptions assumptions

As at As at As at As at As at As at
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount Rate 0.50% 0.50% (13.86) (11.20) 15.15 12.24

Salary growth Rate 0.50% 0.50% 14.87 12.07 (13.19) (11.15)

Withdrawal Rate 10.00% 10.00% (0.47) (0.12) 0.47 0.12

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value
of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the

[…]

(All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value
of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)
has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the
prior period.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions for the Holding Company is:

   Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in Increase in Decrease in
assumptions assumptions assumptions

As at As at As at As at As at As at
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount Rate 0.50% 0.50% (13.86) (11.20) 15.15 12.24

Salary growth Rate 0.50% 0.50% 14.87 12.07 (13.19) (11.15)

Withdrawal Rate 10.00% 10.00% (0.47) (0.12) 0.47 0.12

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions for POIL is:

   Impact on defined benefit obligation

Change in Increase in Decrease in
assumptions assumptions assumptions

As at As at As at As at As at As at
March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Discount Rate 1.00% 1.00% (82.62) (63.51) 95.64 73.06

Salary growth Rate 1.00% 1.00% 93.37 71.09 (82.33) (62.97)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on defined

[…]

As at As at As at As at

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD in Lakhs USD in Lakhs EURO in Lakhs EURO in Lakhs

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10.64 1.33 0.42 -
Trade Receivables 185.80 222.76 10.35 22.64

Exposure to foreign currency assets 196.44 224.09 10.77 22.64

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings - 23.70 45.00 45.00
Buyers Credit 17.06 43.95 - -
Packing credit 76.86 47.22 - -
Working capital demand Loan - 36.03 - -
Trade payables and other financial liabilities 128.65 170.26 0.54 0.84
Other Current financial liabilities
- Derivative Instruments Interest rate swap 19.95 6.77 1.34 1.29

Exposure to foreign currency liabilities 242.52 327.93 46.88 47.13

In case of POIL, Currency exposure for borrowings is exclusive of currency swap taken on IDFC loan of Rs. 4,000
Lakhs @ Rs. 64.42 per USD and currency swap taken on ICICI bank of Rs. 4,000 Lakhs @ Rs. 68.13 per USD
classified as Indian currency loan.

Sensitivity - Foreign Currency

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates is as follows:

   Impact on profit before tax

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD increase by 5%* (173.69) (359.16)

INR/USD increase by 5%* 173.69 359.16

EURO Sensitivity

INR/EURO increase by 5%* (149.95) (95.15)

INR/EURO decrease by 5%* 149.95 95.15

* Holding all other variables constant

160

Annual Report 2019-20

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Interest rate risk

The Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk due to its floating interest rate borrowings. The interest rate risk
arises due to uncertainties about the future market interest rate of these borrowings. The Group mitigates the interest
rate risk for borrowing in functional currency, which is linked with MCLR, by negotiating and fixing the rate at the time
of renewal of bank facility which remains effective for one year from the date of renewal. In case of borrowing in